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Subd. 2. COMPONENTS. The components of a community action
program shall be designed to assist participants, including the elderly poor tot

(a) Secure aad retain meaningful employment;

(b) Attain an adequate education;

(c) Make better use of available income;

(d) Provide aad maintain adequate housing and a suitable living environ-
rftftTfct'_

(e) Undertake family planning, consistent with personal and family goals?
religious and moral convictions;

(0 Obtain services lor the prevention of narcotics addiction, alcoholism,
aad the rehabilitation of narcotic addicts and alcoholics?

(§} Obtain emergency assistance through leans or grants to meet immedi-
ate and urgent individual and family needs, including the need for health services?
nutritious feed, housing and employment related assistance-

(b) Remove obstacles and solve personal and family problems which block
the achievement ef self-sufiioieneyt

(i) Achieve greater participation in the affairs of the community; and?

(j) Make more frequent and effective use of other programs related to the
purposes ef sections 2&U& to 368r$4 achieve increased self-sufficiency and
greater participation in the affaire of the community b^ providing services and
programs not sufficiently provided in the community by_ any governmental unit,
any public institution, or any other publicly funded agency or corporation.
Community action agencies, governmental units, public institutions or other
publicly funded agencies or corporations shall consult on whether or not a
program or service is sufficiently provided in the community.

Sec. 10. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Sections 1 to 9 are effective the day following final enactment.

Approved March 22, 1982

CHAPTER 572 — S.F.No. 2141

An act relating to local government; authorizing county boards to publish its official
proceedings completely or partially,- allowing towns and cities to set license fees for
cigarette sellers; amending Minnesota Statutes 1980, Sections 375-12, Subdivision 1; and
461.12; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1980, Sections 461.03 to 461.06; and 461.14.
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BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 375.12, Subdivision 1( is
amended to read:

Subdivision 1. The county board shall cause the official proceedings of
its sessions to be published in some qualified newspaper produced and published
in its county, which publication shall be let annually by contract to the lowest
bidder, at the first regular session of the board in January each year. The board
may elect to publish all or any part of the official proceedings; provided that in
the case of partial publication, the published proceedings shall indicate in what
respect they are incomplete. In each county whose population exceeds 600,000,
the proceedings shall be published in a daily newspaper. The board may reject
any offer if, in its judgment, the public interests so require, and may thereupon
designate a newspaper without regard to any rejected offer. In any county whose
population exceeds 50,000, and is less than 250,000, the proceedings may be
published in one daily and one weekly newspaper at their respective county seats.
If the official newspaper of the county shall cease to exist for any reason, except
by consolidation with another newspaper, the county board shall have authority
to designate another newspaper for the remainder of the year. For the purpose
of this section, a newspaper is produced and published in the county if it has in
the county its known office of issue, as such term is defined in section 331.02, and
if it does its typographic composition or presswork or both in the county.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 461.12, is amended to read:

461.12 MUNICIPAL CIGARETTE LICENSE.

The town board or governing body of each town and home rule charter
and statutory city of any class? may, after January 4, 4^4^ license and regulate
the sale at retail of cigarettes, cigarette paper, or cigarette wrappers and fix the
license fee therefor at not tc exceed $43 pw annum, and for sales. The town or
city may charge a uniform annual fee for all sellers or different annual fees for
different classes of sellers. It may provide for the punishment of any violation of
&»eh the regulations, and make such other provisions for the regulation of the
sale of cigarettes within its jurisdiction as are permitted by law. The county
board may make like provisions for licensing and regulating the sale of cigarettes
in unorganized territory. The provisions of this section shall not apply to the
licensing of sale of cigarettes in cars of common carriers.

Sec. 3. REPEALER.

Minnesota Statutes 1980. Sections 461.03; 461.04; 461.05; 461.06; and
461.14 are repealed.

Approved March 22, 1982
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